
25780 G3 143376044

 
 

CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Ca
shFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cash
Flow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFl
ow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow
®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®C
ashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cas
hFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashF
low®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlo
w®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®

CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Ca
shFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cash
Flow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFl
ow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow
®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®C
ashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cas
hFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashF
low®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlo
w®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®

CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Ca
shFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cash
Flow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFl
ow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow
®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®C
ashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cas
hFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashF
low®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlo
w®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®

CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Ca
shFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®Cash
Flow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFl
ow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow®CashFlow

The

340
REFERENCE SERIES

CREDITOR

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE
HANDBOOK

®

®



ii ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

 

Published by :

Mars Electronics International

Eskdale Road

Winnersh Triangle

Wokingham, Berkshire RG41 5AQ

United Kingdom

For information on translations in your country, please write to the Technical Communications
Manager at the above address.

CashFlow 340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook  ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.
All rights reserved.

Except as permitted under the relevant local legislation, no part of this publication may be
copied, transmitted, transcribed, or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a
database or retrieval system, or translated into any language (natural or computer), without the
prior written permission of Mars Electronics International.

Mars , CashFlow  and the Mars Electronics International device are registered trademarks.
©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

Mars Electronics reserves the right to change the product or the product specifications at any
time. While every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this publication is
accurate, Mars Electronics disclaims any liability for any direct or indirect losses (howsoever
caused) arising out of use or reliance on this information.

This document does not necessarily imply product availability.

Part Number : 143376044

This Edition ( December 1997)



©, Mars, Inc., 1997. iii

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
 TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY AND EMC ...................................................................1

GLOSSARY.................................................................................2

OVERVIEW .................................................................................3

PRODUCT VARIANTS .............................................................4

MAXI FRONT PLATE ...........................................................4
INTERFACE.................................................................4

External Interface ............................................... 4
Serial ..................................................................4
Parallel - Video Credit......................................... 4
Interface P.C.B. ..................................................4

MINI and MIDI FRONT PLATE ............................................ 5
MOUNTING (for both versions) ................................... 5
INTERFACE.................................................................5

External Interface ............................................... 5
Serial ..................................................................5
Parallel - Video Credit......................................... 5
Interface P.C.B. ..................................................5

DISPLAY ......................................................................5

INSTALLATION ..........................................................................6

INSTALLATION (continued) ..................................................7

INITIALISING ..............................................................................9

ELECTRICAL INTERFACES ................................................10

HOST INTELLIGENT INTERFACE (HI2) ........................... 10
Electrical Specifications.................................... 11

LOCAL EXPANSION INTERFACE..................................... 12



iv ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

 APPLICATIONS SUPPORT ............................................... 13
SUPPORT TOOLS ....................................................14

MACHINE INTERFACE PCB’s............................................. 15
FUNCTIONALITY ...............................................................16

DISPLAY FUNCTIONS .............................................. 17
Incrementing games. ........................................ 17
Decrementing credit.......................................... 17
Display shows game price when idle. Decrements
to 0....................................................................17
Lamp ON continuously ..................................... 17
Lamp OFF ........................................................17
Lamp Flashing ..................................................17

ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS ................................... 19

CONFIGURATION ...................................................................23
Coin parameters ............................................... 23
Coin enables/inhibits......................................... 23
Coin value.........................................................23
Game price .......................................................24
Bonus settings ..................................................24
Credit Dispense mode ...................................... 24
Test credit .........................................................24

FACTORY CONFIGURATION ............................................ 25
Specific Coinsets .............................................. 25

FIELD CONFIGURATION...................................................26
VIA MAN MACHINE INTERFACE (MMI) ................... 26

To set Inhibit Specific Coins mode ................... 27
To set Enable Specific Coins mode.................. 28
To set Game Price mode.................................. 28
To set Bonus Levels mode, level 1................... 28
To set Bonus Levels mode, level 2................... 28
To set Bonus Award mode, level 1................... 28
To set Bonus Award mode, level 2................... 29
To enter Test Credit mode................................ 29

VIA MARS  ROUTE ALPHA 250 TERMINAL........... 30
Key Functions...................................................31
Other Facilities Of The Terminal....................... 31



©, Mars, Inc., 1997. v

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
 Auto Repeating Keys........................................ 31

Double Click Hotkeying..................................... 32
Using The Terminal .......................................... 32

CLEANING THE ACCEPTOR .............................................. 38

REPLACING MODULES........................................................39
REPLACING THE BACK COVER ............................. 39
REMOVING THE ACCEPT GATE ............................. 40
CHANGING THE INTERFACE PCB.......................... 42

SPARE PARTS .........................................................................44
BACK COVER ...........................................................44
ACCEPT GATE MODULE ......................................... 44
FRONT PLATES ........................................................45

MEI BINDER .............................................................................46

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL OFFICES ..... 48

MEI DISTRIBUTORS ..............................................................49

INDEX .........................................................................................55



vi ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

 



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 1

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

SAFETY AND EMC

International & National Standards
Conformance
When installed and operated according to the
instructions for the particular unit, CashFlow® 340
products are designed to meet the applicable
Safety and Electro Magnetic Compatibility
standards for any country in which they are used.

Maximum Operating Voltages
Do not apply more than the indicated voltage.

Dangerous Environments
Do not operate in the presence of flammable
gases, fumes or water.

Disposal of Product
Do not dispose of this product by incineration.

Warning: Before removing or replacing modules
SWITCH OFF or ISOLATE the ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY to the host machine.

THIS MANUAL IS PROVIDED FOR USE ONLY BY PERSONNEL
TRAINED TO UNDERTAKE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.



 

2 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
GLOSSARY

Accept Gate Control gate that routes coins/tokens to accept or reject
route.

Acceptor Discriminator assembled together with an accept gate
and back cover.

Back Cover Moulding that provides various mountings for the
acceptor facilitating optional routing.

Coin entry The point at which coins enter the throat of the acceptor.

Coin exits Routing from the accept gate.

Coin set Defines the coin types that the creditor will accept.

Coin type Coin denomination, for example, a 20p piece.

Discriminator A mechanism that accepts coin/tokens of different values
and electronically compares their characteristics with a
set of pre-programmed criteria. Those coins that meet
the requirements are directed towards an accept route,
and those that fail go to a reject route.

Flight deck The main component of the discriminator, providing the
initial path to be taken by coins.

Front Plate Accessory facilitating the mounting of the product to the
front of the host machine.

Inhibit lines A set of electrical lines controlled by the host machine
that stops acceptance of one or more coins.

Interface The electrical or mechanical boundary between the
creditor and the host machine.

Parallel Additional facilities and benefits accessed via range of
Interface optional customer interface PCB’s.

Serial Interface All standard interface functions made directly through

host machine. Also called HI2.

Snubber Facility used to absorb impact of coin entry and reduce
impetus through flight deck.



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 3

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

OVERVIEW

The CashFlow  340 product is available in a variety of
configurations. These are for the Maxi front plate, the Mini front plate
and the Midi front plate.

At the heart of all of these is the acceptor module which controls the
discrimination and coin routing functions.

An optional 4 digit backlit LCD display for use in conjunction with the
Mini and Midi front plate versions is available.

The operating voltage for all versions is 12v DC.

Acceptor Module

Midi Front Plate

Mini Front Plate

Maxi Front Plate



 

4 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
PRODUCT VARIANTS

MAXI FRONT PLATE

MOUNTING

In adaptor moulding/front plate assembly attached to face of the
host machine

INTERFACE

External Interface
Serial
Parallel - Video Credit

Interface P.C.B.

Robust Video Credit Interface (RVCI)

.



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 5

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

PRODUCT VARIANTS

MINI and MIDI FRONT PLATE

MOUNTING (for both versions)

In front plate assembly to the front of the host machine

INTERFACE

External Interface
Serial
Parallel - Video Credit

Interface P.C.B.

Robust Video Credit Interface (RVCI)

DISPLAY

A 4 digit backlit LCD credit  display option is available for use with
both Mini and Midi front plates.

Mini Front Plate Version
Midi Front Plate Version



 

6 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
INSTALLATION

The CashFlow® 340 Maxi, Midi and Mini front plate versions are
comprised of an acceptor module and a front plate assembly. These
will be supplied assembled and ready to be fitted into the machine.

The product is fitted into the aperture which must be provided on the
front of the host machine and then connected to the interface loom
from the machine.

Side view of CashFlow® 340 Maxi front plate mounted product

CashFlow® Mini and Midi front plate mounted product

Mini Midi



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 7

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

INSTALLATION (continued)

Should it be necessary to dis-assemble the CashFlow® 340
Maxi front plate mounted version the process below must be
followed. To re-assemble reverse the process.

1 Dis-connect the machine interface loom.

2 Release the retaining clip at the upper left side of the
front plate assembly. Pivot and lift the acceptor forward
to dis-engage it from the adaptor moulding.

Acceptor
Retaining Clip

Acceptor
Mounting Point



 

8 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
INSTALLATION (continued)

Should it be necessary to dis-assemble the CashFlow® 340
Mini or Midi front plate mounted versions the process below
must be followed. To re-assemble reverse the process.

1 Dis-connect the machine interface loom.

2 Release the retaining clip on each side of the acceptor
module and roll the acceptor away from the front plate
to release it from the boss at the bottom of it.

Retaining Clips



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 9

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

INITIALISING

1 Testing the unit

Check that the loom is correctly connected.

Press the reject button on the front plate, mounted to the
front of host machine, to ensure the reject lever moves
freely, opening and closing the flight deck lid. Care
should be taken that the flight deck lid is fully closed
otherwise coins may be rejected.

2 Checking coin acceptance

Insert at least one of each coin/token that the creditor is
programmed to accept.

Confirm that all inserted coins/tokens are accepted and
routed to the required exit path.

If the unit does not work refer to the Fault Finding section.

Flight Deck Lid

Reject Lever

Host
Intelligent
Interface

Machine Interface



 

10 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
ELECTRICAL INTERFACES

HOST INTELLIGENT INTERFACE (HI2)

The HI2 interface offers serial control of the following functions:

• Inhibiting Coins
• Enabling Coins
• Allocating Coin Values
• Defining Game Prices
• Specifying Bonus Levels
• Configuring Credit Modes
• Setting Test Credit Mode

The connections to the 10 way connector of the HI2 are shown
below.

Viewed from loom end

1 DATA 2 GND

3 BUSY 4 GND

5 RESET 6 POWER FAIL

7 VIN 8 VNEG

9 RESERVED 10 VSOL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 11

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

Electrical Specifications

I/O Ports
Data and Busy

Input high voltage Vih 8.0V min. VIN + 1.5V
max

Input low voltage Vil GND - 1.5V min 1.3V max.

Input impedance Rp 4.7KΩ nom. to VIN

Output high voltage Voh 9.0Vmin. VIN max.

Output low voltage Vol GND min. 0.5V max.

Output sink current Iol ------- 25mA max.

Data and Busy line equivalent circuit

The Data and Busy lines are active low signals and are designed to
be wire-ORed with other HI2 nodes. The selector represents an HI2

system load of 3 units.

Reset

Input high voltage Vih Open circuit or > 3.5V (5.5V
max.)

Input low voltage Vil (GND - 0.5V) min. 0.9Vmax.

Input impedance Rp 47kΩ nom. to + 5V

Input capacitance Cin 1.5µF nom.

Input series resist. Rserl 56Ω nom.

In addition to the on-board power-on reset circuit, an external device

+5V
VIN

DATA or BUSY

GND

To internal
logic

Rp
47K

47K
1n

Rx

Tx

0V



 

12 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
may reset the system by pulling RESET low. The RESET line is
active low and is intended to be driven by an open collector
transistor referenced to 0V. A series resistor is provided to limit the
peak current drawn when the on-board reset capacitor is discharged
by an external device.

PF (Power Fail)

Input high voltage Vih 3.7V min. 5.5V max.

Input low voltage Vil (GND - 0.5V) min. 0.9Vmax.

Input impedance Rp 4.7kΩ nom. to + 5V

In addition to the on-board power fail circuit, there is an input on the
host connector to allow an external device to warn of an impending
power failure. The power fail input is active low and is intended to be
driven by an open collector transistor referenced to 0V.

VIN (Power)

Input supply voltage Vin 10V min.  15V max.
(Abs.max. not operational 20V)

Supply voltage ripple Vrip Within Vin min. to max. up to
100Hz

250mV pk-pk frequencies >
100Hz

Supply rise time Trise 75ms max.

Input current Iin 500mA max.

VIN is the input supply voltage referenced to the supply return,
VNEG.

VNEG is connected to GND on the acceptor.

LOCAL EXPANSION INTERFACE
The local expansion interface is provided on the CashFlow® 340
creditor to allow connection of the interface PCB. The interface
consists of two sets of staked pin connectors along the lower edge
of the discrimination PCB, behind the interface PCB cover. The
interface can only be used for connection to MEI supplied interface
PCB’s.



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 13

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

APPLICATIONS SUPPORT

The Host Intelligent Interface (HI2) is a high functionality interface for
point to point or multi node systems.

It is currently only available under licence and confidentiality
agreements.

Applications support for HI2 is in the form of documentation and
support. These are all intended to make it straightforward to design-
in the interface.

HI2 Applications Support

Documentation Library
Software

Protocol
Support

Tools

Implementors
Guide

‘C’ 6805 8051

Protocol
Monitor



 

14 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
SUPPORT TOOLS

With the use of a HI2 interface adaptor and with the aid of the special
“Protocol Monitor” software application it is possible to connect a PC
serial port to the HI2 signals.

The adaptor should be plugged into the PC serial port and wired to
the HI2 bus as shown below.

HI2 Interface
Adaptor

Protocol
Monitor

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

➜

➜

+12V (standard products)
0V

Reset Switch
(if required)

10 Way
Product

Connector

10 Way HI2
Adaptor
Connector

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

PF

Reserved

VIN



 

  19156   G1 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 15

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

MACHINE INTERFACE PCB’s

All CashFlow® coin products incorporate a serial machine interface
called HI2 which offers maximum configuration flexibility.

The video credit interface PCB is used to provide a parallel host
interface.

The interface PCB is attached directly to the discrimination PCB and
enclosed within the back cover of the acceptor.

The PCB contains a four-bit DIL switch known as the Man Machine
Interface (MMI). This switch can be used to configure certain
aspects of the product.

Robust Video Credit Interface PCB

The Robust Video Credit Interface (RVCI) is available in single
player and 4 player versions with appropriate dispense inputs and
outputs.

Both provide a player lamp output, an entry lamp output, a coin
meter output and a secondary credit input.

Connector locations - version RVCI

Back Cover

Pin 1
Interface

Connector

Pin 1
Display

Connector



 

16 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.   19156   G1

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
FUNCTIONALITY

The video credit interface PCB contains a masked microprocessor
which performs the credit accumulation and host interface functions.
The microprocessor communicates with the discrimination
processor via the local expansion interface.

Profile specific set-up information is contained within the non-
volatile memory on the discrimination PCB and is passed on at
power-up. Credit is stored in volatile memory within the interface
processor and will be lost if power is removed.

On receipt of a confirmed non-fraudulent payment, the interface
processor assigns the appropriate value to the payment type
accepted and adds this value to the accumulated credit. If the coin
meter option is enabled, the processor will send an appropriate
number of pulses, for the payment type accepted, to the coin meter
output.

The creditor can be configured for either single or multi-player
operation and for either automatic or manual credit dispense in the
single player configuration. In automatic credit dispense mode, the
appropriated number of game pulses will be dispensed when the
accumulated credit exceeds the game price.

In manual credit dispense mode, a single game pulse will be
dispensed, to the appropriate player output, each time a dispense
input becomes active and sufficient game credits exist.

If the creditor is configured for multi-player operation credit dispense
mode is implied, but should in any case be enabled to ensure
correct functioning of the product.

In manual credit dispense mode, the creditor will drive the player
lamp output to indicate that there are game credits available. The
lamp(s) will flash ON for 0.5 sec. and OFF for 0.5 sec. when game
credits exist.

The creditor has a programmable maximum games limit which, if
exceeded, will cause coin acceptance to be disabled.

The creditor can be configured to give additional games at two
defined bonus credit levels. The number of additional games for
each bonus level is programmable. The additional games will be
given provided the bonus credit level is reached within a
programmable time period.



 

  19156   G1 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 17

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

The creditor can accept a credit input from an external device such
as a mechanical coin mechanism or bill validator. The credit value
associated with the input is programmable. Appropriate coin meter
pulses will be generated in response to an external credit input.

DISPLAY FUNCTIONS

An optional external display may be connected to the creditor via the
display interface. The type of information displayed can be any one
of the following modes, but not nescessarily all of them:
Incrementing games.
Shows 0000 when idle, counts games as credit increases.
Decrementing credit.
Display shows game price when idle. Decrements to 0
Mixed Credit / Games
Display shows game price when idle, plus number of games, counts
down to 0 as credit increases, then counts up number of games.

Display Options

Lamp ON continuously
Indicates that the creditor is functioning normally.
Lamp OFF
Indicates that the creditor detects an internal fault.
Lamp Flashing
(ON for 1.0 sec., OFF for 1.0 sec.) Indicates a fraud condition has
been detected.

Single Line
Output

Normal mode

Single Line
Output

Credit Dispense

Four Line
Pulse Output

Incrementing
games ✖ ✖ ✖

Decrementing
 credit ✔ ✖ ✖

Mixed Credit/
Games ✖ ✔ ✔



 

18 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.   19156   G1

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
The player 1 output is defined as
outputs PLAYER1HI and
PLAYER1LO, and all other player
outputs as PLAYER2-4. The player
lamp output is defined as PLAMP, the
entry lamp as ELAMP and the coin
meter output as CMETER. The
dispense inputs are defined as
DISP1-4 and the credit input as
CREDIT

The PLAYER1HI and PLAYER1LO
outputs consist of a floating npn
transistor with the collector and
emitter made available at the
connector. The output transistor is
driven from a pnp buffer transistor,
from VSUPPLY, through a series
resistor.

The other player outputs each
consists of an open collector
transistor referenced to GND. The
output transistors, defined as
PLAYER 2-4,are pulsed active to
indicate a game output.

Both the player lamp and the entry
lamp consist of paralleled darlington
transistors, referenced to GND. Their
output is active low to illuminate the
player lamp(s).

The coin meter output is a darlington
transistor referenced to GND, and is
pulsed low to increment the coin
meter.

The four dispense inputs are CMOS
inputs with input protection and pull-
up resistor. They are active low to
dispense credit.

The credit input is a CMOS input with
input protection and pull-down
resistor, which is active high to input
credit.

RVCI custom connector
pins and signals

Conn
Pin Signal Name

1 CREDIT

2 VSUPPLY

3 ELAMP

4 VSUPPLY

5 CMETER

6 GND

7 PLAMP

8 VSUPPLY

9 PLAYER1HI

10 PLAYER1LO

11 POLARISING

12 GND

13 DISPENSE1

14 PLAYER2

15 DISPENSE2

16 PLAYER3

17 DISPENSE3

18 PLAYER4

19 DISPENSE4



 

  19156   G1 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 19

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS

Display Parameters

All outputs Voff Max 40V

Von Max 0.5V

Ion Max 20mA

Fmax 250kHz (100kHz typical)
Typical Display
module input: CMOS i/p with pull-up resitor

Power
12V operation, VSUPPLY (pin 8) referenced to GND (pin12):

Input supply voltage Vin 10V min. 15V max.

(Abs. max. not operational 20V)

Supply voltage ripple Vrip Within Vin min. to max. up to
100Hz
250mV pk-pk frequencies >
100Hz

Supply rise time Trise 75ms max.

Input current. Iin 500mA max. Creditor only



 

20 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.   19156   G1

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
Outputs

Player 1 output: (PLAYER1HI, PLAYER1LO) pins 9 and 10

Off state voltage Vceoff +30V max.

Leakage current Iin 5µA

On state voltage Vcesat 0.5V max.

On state current Ic 30mA max.

Emitter voltage Ve 0V min. (Vin -2V) max.

Player 1 output equivalent circuit

Player 2-4 outputs: (PLAYER2-4) pins14, 16 and 18

Off state voltage Vceoff +30V max.

Leakage current Iin 5µA

On state voltage Vcesat 0.5V max.

On state current Ic 30mA max

Player 2-4 output equivalent circuit

To internal
logic

Vin

PLAYER1LO
Output

PLAYER1HI
Output

0V

PLAYER2-4
Outputs

To internal
logic



 

  19156   G1 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 21

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

Player lamp output: (PLAMP) pin 7

Off state voltage Vceoff Vin max.

Leakage current Iin 100µA

On state voltage Vcesat 1.5V max. (transistor only)

Maximum load Ic 750mA max.
Output is designed to sink
current of up to 4 off 12V 2.2W
bulbs connected in parallel, to
Vin

Player lamp output equivalent circuit

All other outputs: (SOL1, ELAMP/SOL2, CMETER) pins 1, 3 and 5

Off state voltage Vceoff Vin max.

Leakage current Iin 100µA pins 3 and 5
3.2mA @ Vceoff = Vin max. pin
1 only

On state voltage Vcesat 1.5V max. (transistor only)

Maximum load Ic 500mA max.
Output is designed to sink the
current of one
12V 2.2W bulb connected to Vin

0V

PLAMP
Output

To
internal

Vin

2R4 2R4 2R4 2R4
logic



 

22 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.   19156   G1

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
Inputs

Dispense inputs (DISPENSE1-4) pins 13, 15, 17, 19

Inactive Vin > +4 V (+30V max)
or input open circuit

Active Vin between 0V and +1V

Input Impedance: 4k7Ω nom. to Vin

Dispense 1-4 input equivalent circuit

Credit input: (CREDIT) Pin 1

Active Vin > +4 V (+30V max)

Inactive Vin between 0V and +1V
or input open circuit

Input Impedance: 4k7Ω nom. to +0V

Credit input equivalent circui

4K7

Vin

47K

DISPENSE1-4

To internal
logic

+5V

InputsCMOS
Input

0V

47K
CREDIT

To internal
logic

0V

+5V

Input

4K7
CMOS
Input

0V



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 23

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

CONFIGURATION

The configuration of the creditor can be divided into two areas;
Factory Configuration and Field Configuration, these are defined in
the following sections. The table below summarises which aspects
are factory or field configurable.

Coin parameters

Parameters are defined for each coin to determine the limits for the
validation of a payment.
Coin enables/inhibits

Each of the coins may be individually enabled or inhibited. An
enabled coin will be accepted unless it is inhibited by the interface
processor.
Coin value

Each coin is allocated a value which may is used by the interface
processor.

F
ac

to
ry

 C
o

n
fi

g
u

ra
ti

o
n Field Configuration

Configuration item

M
ar

s®
 R

o
u

te
 A

lp
h

a
 2

50
 T

er
m

in
al

M
M

I S
w

it
ch

es
 (

w
h

en
 fi

tt
ed

)

S
er

ia
l I

n
te

rf
ac

e

Coin Parameters ✓

Coin Enable/Inhibit ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Coin Values ✓ ✓ ✓

Game Price ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Bonus Settings ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Creditor Mode ✓ ✓ ✓

Test Credit ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓



 

24 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
Game price

The game price defines the credit level at which a game pulse is
sent to the host machine.
Bonus settings

Up to two bonus levels can be defined at which a specified number
of additional games are given.
Credit Dispense mode

A single player creditor can be configured to automatically dispense
games once a game price has been reached, or to wait for a
dispense credit input before dispensing a game pulse.
Test credit

In the test credit mode the creditor will dispense a game pulse each
time the reject lever is actuated (within a 10 second time-out period).



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 25

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

FACTORY CONFIGURATION

The CashFlow  340 creditor is configured for:
• Single Player

• Multiple Players (4 maximum)

Specific Coinsets

The acceptor is pre-programmed to accept a specific range of coins
and/or tokens from the following countries.

This list does not preclude any other coinsets not specifically listed.

Australia Hungary Singapore

Austria India South Africa

Bahrain Israel South Korea

Belgium Italy Spain

Canada Japan Sweden

Colombia Kuwait Switzerland

Cyprus Malta Taiwan

Denmark Mexico Turkey

Eire Netherlands UAE

Finland New Zealand UK

France Norway USA

Germany Portugal

Greece Saudi Arabia



 

26 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
FIELD CONFIGURATION
The CashFlow® 340 creditor product offers various field
configuration options. There are two methods available; via an
interface PCB (MMI) or a Mars® Route Alpha 250 hand held
terminal.

VIA MAN MACHINE INTERFACE (MMI)

The Man Machine Interface is designed to provide a simple stand-
alone interface which allows frequently used functions to be
accessed and varied by an operator or route person without the use
of a Mars Route Alpha 250 terminal. The interface consists of a 4-
bit DIL switch on the Machine Interface PCB. The following
functions are available:

• Inhibit a specific Coin
• Enable a specific Coin
• Set a Game Price
• Set a Bonus level
• Set a Bonus Award level
• Enter Test Credit mode

l

To change the function of the product there is a sequence of events
that must be followed in order:

1 Switch off power and remove the acceptor module from
the machine.

2 Dis-connect the loom(s).

3 Remove the interface PCB cover by pressing
downwards in the direction of the arrow on the cover.

4 Re-connect the loom(s).

5 Switch on power to the acceptor module.

6 Adjust the switch positions on the 4-bit DIL switch.

Set for Game Price Teach Interface PCB

4- bit DIL switch



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 27

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

7 Replace the acceptor module back into machine.

8 Press the reject lever within a 20 second time-out
period.

9 Insert coins until desired function has been achieved.

10 Press the reject lever.

Important points to remember
• The acceptor module must be powered up before

changing the switch positions.
• The reject lever must be pressed within the 20

second timeout period to return to the normal
operational mode.

Care should be taken while the creditor is not mounted in the
machine.

Switch positions for MMI modes

To set Inhibit Specific Coins mode

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=ON, 2=ON, 3=OFF, 4=ON.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert specific coins to be inhibited and check that they
are accepted.

4 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.

Inhibit Mode

Enable Mode

Game Price Mode

Bonus Levels
Mode, Level 1

Bonus Levels
Mode, Level 2

Bonus Award
Mode, Level 1

Bonus Award
Mode, Level 2

Test Credit Mode



 

28 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
To set Enable Specific Coins mode

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=ON, 2=ON, 3=OFF, 4=OFF.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert specific coins to be enabled and check that they
are accepted.

4 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.
To set Game Price mode

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=OFF, 2=OFF, 3=ON, 4=OFF.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert coins to the value of the game and check that they
are accepted.

4 The display (if fitted) will show the game price.

5 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.
To set Bonus Levels mode, level 1

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=OFF, 2=ON, 3=ON, 4=OFF.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert coins to the value of the required bonus level and
check that they are accepted.

4 The display (if fitted) will show the bonus price, level 1.

5 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.
To set Bonus Levels mode, level 2

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=OFF, 2=ON, 3=ON, 4=ON.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert coins to the value of the required bonus level and
check that they are accepted.

4 The display (if fitted) will show the bonus price, level 2.

5 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.
To set Bonus Award mode, level 1

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=ON, 2=ON, 3=ON, 4=OFF.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert coins equal to number of bonus awards required
and check that they are accepted.

4 The display (if fitted) will show number of bonus awards.

5 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 29

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

To set Bonus Award mode, level 2

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=ON, 2=ON, 3=ON, 4=ON.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 Insert a number of coins to the value of the required
bonus level.

4 The display (if fitted) will show the bonus price, level 1.

5 Press the reject lever to return to operational mode.

To enter Test Credit mode

1 Adjust slide switches to: 1=OFF, 2=OFF, 3=OFF,
4=OFF.

2 Press the reject lever.

3 If credit dispense mode is enabled then the test credits
will be accunulated by the creditor each time the reject
lever is pressed. The display will show the number of
games in credit.

If not in credit dispense mode then the teset credits will
be issued to the host machine each time the reject lever
is pressed. The display will show 0000.

4 The display (if fitted, and the creditor in manual dispense
mode) will show the number of games in credit.

5 Allow full time-out to occur for return to operational
mode.

When you have completed configuring the acceptor module the
interface PCB cover needs to be replaced. To do this follow the
instructions below:

1 Switch off power and remove the acceptor module from
the machine.

2 Dis-connect the loom(s). When dis-connecting hold
down the interface PCB before pulling on the loom.

3 Replace the interface PCB cover.

4 Re-connect the loom(s).

5 Place the acceptor module back into the machine.

6 Switch on power.

7 Test the unit to ensure it is working correctly.



 

30 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
VIA MARS  ROUTE ALPHA 250 TERMINAL

The Mars  Route Alpha 250 terminal is used to check or change
certain data which affects the way the creditor operates. The data is
held in addresses. Each address has a unique number which
identifies the feature you wish to read or change.

The following pages will explain how to access and change the data
in certain addresses. At the end of this section there is a list of
addresses and the relevant values.

The terminal is connected to the CashFlow® 340 creditor via a six
way terminal connector at the front of the acceptor module.



CashFlow® 340 creditor connections to Terminal

Mars® Route Alpha 250 Terminal



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 31

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

Key Functions

Reset Key: used to reset all modes and to initialise any settings that
you have changed. If the reset key is pressed while an address is
being updated then the address may not be updated. The reset key
must be pressed to store the changes that you have made.

Up Key: used to increase the value displayed on the screen.

Down Key: used to decrease the value displayed on the screen.

Left Key: used to scroll the display to the left when a large number
is being accessed that cannot be fully displayed on the screen.

Right Key: used to scroll the display to the right when a large
number is being accessed that cannot be fully displayed on the
screen.

Enter Key: used to change between the address and data displays.

Other Facilities Of The Terminal
The terminal has built-in features to speed up its use, including the
ability to scan at a higher speed with the keys auto repeating, to
automatically roll over from its highest to lowest address and to
inform the operator should a communication error occur.
Auto Repeating Keys
If either the UP or DOWN keys are kept pressed they automatically
repeat. The repeat speed of the key increases the longer the key is
held down.

DISPLAY

RESET


ENTER
UP

RIGHT

DOWN

LEFT



 

32 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
Double Click Hotkeying
If a key is doubled clicked (pressed twice in quick succession) then
this causes the address number to increment by a larger amount.
e.g. if the user starts at address number 1 then double clicks the UP
key, the address will jump to 40, double click again the address will
jump to address 100 etc. You can also double click the DOWN key
to decrement by larger amounts.
Using The Terminal

As soon as the terminal is connected to a creditor it powers up and
interrogates the product.

The terminal display will clear and briefly show a message that
indicates the version of software in the terminal. A display of [0 1.0]
means software with a version number of 1.0 is fitted in the terminal.

After a few seconds the display will show the number [1.] or [1.-]. Not
all configuration items are applicable to every product but all the
address values are shown on the display. If the value for the
address is applicable to the product a dash will be present at the far
right position on the display. The value can then be accessed and
changed if required

.

Power up message Software version = 1.0

No dash displayed.
Address is not
accessible for this
product

2

2 Dash is displayed.
Address is therefore
accessible



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 33

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

The basic operation to alter the information held in an address is:

1 Connect the terminal to the CashFlow acceptor
module.

2 Wait for the terminal to power up correctly.

3 Select the address by using the UP and DOWN keys.

4 Examine the data by pressing the ENTER key.

5 Alter the data value by pressing the UP or DOWN keys
until the new value has been reached.

6 Press the ENTER key to return to displaying addresses.

7 Press the RESET key to initialise the new value.

When the terminal is displaying values stored at addresses, no
decimal point will be displayed.

If an error occurs with the communication between the terminal and
the creditor the display will show an error message of four half
height zeroes.

This message will stay on the display. Pressing the RESET key may
clear the fault. The display will then revert to showing the current
address. If the error occurred while updating an address then the
value of that address should be checked as it may not have been
updated correctly. If, after pressing the RESET key, the fault
remains the error message will stay and you need to return the
terminal for repair.

As the screen is capable of only displaying four digits at any one
time the number displayed on the screen can be scrolled if it is
greater than 9999 by using the Left Key LEFT and RIGHT keys. The
outside left or right digit will flash indicating an extra digit or digits
can be examined by use of the scrolling keys. E.g. value is 12345

Error message

press RIGHT key

press LEFT key

flashing flashing

1 2 3 4 5



 

34 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
The tables below show you how the addresses for the creditor can
be reconfigured and their possible values.

A
d

d
re

ss

P
ar

am
et

er

R
an

g
e

M
ea

n
in

g

1 Coin 1 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

2 Coin 2 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

3 Coin 3 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

4 Coin 4 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

5 Coin 5 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

6 Coin 6 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

7 Coin 7 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

8 Coin 8 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

9 Coin 9 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

10 Coin 10 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

11 Coin 11 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

12 Coin 12 inhibit 0-1 0 = coin allowed,1 = inhibited

15 Accept direction 0-1 0 = left,1 = right

16 Strobes 0-15

Value = sum of codes
1 = direction strobe left
2 = direction strobe right
4 = post gate left,
8 = post gate right

21 Coin 1 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

22 Coin 2 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

23 Coin 3 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

24 Coin 4 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 35

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

25 Coin 5 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

26 Coin 6 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

27 Coin 7 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

28 Coin 8 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

29 Coin 9 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

30 Coin 10 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

31 Coin 11 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

32 Coin 12 type 0-2
0 = coin
1 = value token
2 = vend token

41 Price 0-65,535
Required credit for game
output

43 Display mode 0-3

0 = incrementing credit
1 = decrementing credit
2 = number of games
3 = number of games and

Decrementing credit

44 Display shift 0-2
0 = nil shift
1 = shift to right by one move
2 = shift to right by two moves

A
d

d
re

ss

P
ar

am
et

er

R
an

g
e

M
ea

n
in

g



 

36 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

45 Decimal point position 0-4

0 = retain point at right side
1 = move point to left once
2 = move point to left twice
3 = move point left three times
4 = no decimal point

60 Bonus credit mode 0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

61
Coin meter output
enable

0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

62
Auxiliary credit input
enable

0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

63 Credit dispense mode 0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

64 Test credit mode enable 0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

65 Separator drive enable 0-1
0 = dis-able
1 = enable

66 Game pulse width 0-5

0 = 75ms ON 75ms OFF
1 = 75ms ON 200ms OFF
2 = 100ms ON 200ms OFF
3 = 100ms ON 330ms OFF
4 = 150ms ON 330ms OFF
5 = 330ms ON 330ms OFF

67 Coin meter pulse width 0-3

0 = 50ms ON 50ms OFF
1 = 100ms ON 100ms OFF
2 = 150ms ON 150ms OFF
3 = 200ms ON 200ms OFF

68 Bonus time width 0-15 Time in steps of 2.5secs.

69
Auxiliary credit input
units

0- 255
Value divided by payment
scaling factor

70 Trigger level 1 award 0-127
Games awarded at trigger
level 1

71 Trigger level 1 0-65,535 Credit trigger level 1

A
d

d
re

ss

P
ar

am
et

er

R
an

g
e

M
ea

n
in

g



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 37

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

72 Trigger level 2 award 0-127
Games awarded at trigger
level 2

73 Trigger level 2 0-65,535 Credit trigger level 2

74 Maximum game limit 0-127
Maximum number of games
limit

75 Coin meter value scalar 0-255
Number of pulses = credit/
coin meter scalar

80 Payment scaling factor 0-255
Scalar applied to
coin/auxiliary value

81 Value of coin 1 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

82 Value of coin 2 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

83 Value of coin 3 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

84 Value of coin 4 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

85 Value of coin 5 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

86 Value of coin 6 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

87 Value of coin 7 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

88 Value of coin 8 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

89 Value of coin 9 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

90 Value of coin 10 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

91 Value of coin 11 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

92 Value of coin 12 0-255
Real coin value divided by
payment scaling factor

A
d

d
re

ss

P
ar

am
et

er

R
an

g
e

M
ea

n
in

g



 

38 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
CLEANING THE ACCEPTOR

In order to ensure maximum efficiency from this product it is
essential to pay regular attention to the cleaning of the coin
pathway. Before attempting to clean or remove the acceptor the
machine should be switched off. The shaded areas shown in the
diagram below should always be kept free from dirt, grease, etc. Any
cleaning should be carried out by using a soft damp cloth.The
surface should always be left clean and dry after any such cleaning.

Should any drops of water enter the product leave machine
switched off for sufficient time to dry out before switching on again.

Never use solvents to clean this product as this will damage the
surfaces.

Note: Failure to switch the machine off before cleaning could result
in a possible delay in accepting coins.

The acceptor calibrates itself at power up and re-calibrates every 4
minutes, 5 seconds after a coin has been rejected, or 5 seconds
after the deck is closed. If you switch on with the lid open it will
calibrate itself incorrectly and, if a coin is inserted within 5 seconds
of the deck being closed, it will be rejected. Subsequent coins will
follow the normal process of validation provided that the lid is firmly
closed.



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 39

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

REPLACING MODULES

REPLACING THE BACK COVER

1 Remove the Interface PCB cover.

2 Remove the customer interface PCB if fitted.

3 Release the retaining clips where shown on diagram.
You will find it easier if you use a small screwdriver.

4 Gently ease out the discriminator module from the back
cover.

For re-assembly reverse the above instructions.

Left and Right Hand Clip Positions

Please note: While the above diagram shows the detail for the top
entry version, the same procedure is followed for the front entry
version.

Clip 1

Clip 3

Clip 2

Clip 4



 

40 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
REMOVING THE ACCEPT GATE

1 Remove the acceptor module.

2 Remove the back cover, observing the earlier
instructions on removing the discriminator, from the
back cover.

3 Dis-engage the PCB at the rear by releasing the
retaining clip on the upper left hand side of it. Extreme
care should be taken not to damage the flexi-circuit
leading to the PCB while it is dis-engaged.

The accept gate is held in the discriminator via three clips

Release the clip at the point
shown in direction of arrow.
Gently ease accept gate
module outwards away from
discriminator.

Dis-engage the clip at the base
of the accept gate and
separate gently the two parts in
the direction of the arrow.

Pressing the side of the accept
gate at the point indicated, and
keeping the accept gate parallel
to the discriminator, pull it free
from its electrical connections,
taking care not to bend the pins.

Rear view of discriminator

View under accept gate

View to right of accept gate



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 41

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

To replace the accept gate the discriminator lid must be opened.
Great care must be taken because the spring will become dis-
engaged if the lid, (which is normally restrained by the back cover),
is taken further back than 100˚.

When replacing the accept gate make sure that all three clips are
correctly aligned before pushing back into place. At all times the
flexi-circuit must be treated with care to ensure no damage results
from rough handling.

Should the spring require re-fitting the guides and pivot points
forming the physical link between the deck and lid must be first be
correctly located, and the spring connected at both ends. The two
parts should be pulled apart and pivoted into the correct position. At
no time should undue force be used as this will cause irreparable
damage to the mouldings and make the discriminator unusable.

Check for correct functionality after re-assembling.

Spring

Lid

Deck

PCB retaining
clip



 

42 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
CHANGING THE INTERFACE PCB

1 Unplug the acceptor module from any looms that are
attached.

2 Remove the acceptor module from the front plate.

3 Slide off the removable back cover by pressing and
pushing downwards in direction of arrows (Fig 1).

4 Carefully lift and remove the Interface PCB (fig.2) taking
care not to bend the connector pins.

Fig 1

Press & Push
Down Here

Removable
PCB Cover

Fig 2

Interface PCB



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 43

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

5 Place the new interface PCB on to the correct pin
connections and push gently but firmly home (fig.3).

6 Replace the PCB cover.

7 Fit the acceptor module back into the front plate.

8 Replace any loom/s, ensuring a firm connection.

9 Switch on mains power and follow the initialisation
procedure to check the unit is working and pricing as
required.

Fig 3

12 Pins

12 Pin Connector

Interface PCB



 

44 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
SPARE PARTS

BACK COVER

The reject lever assembly forms part of the back cover assembly
and is located at the top. Mounting pins at the sides provide the
points at which the back cover is located into the adaptor moulding.

ACCEPT GATE MODULE

The Accept Gate module contains a solenoid-operated gate, optical
coin strobes and coin routing components. The module clips and
plugs onto the flight deck. The coin exits for both accepted and
rejected coins are defined by the Accept Gate

Reject Lever Assembly

Mounting Pins



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 45

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

FRONT PLATES

The front plates provide the mounting facility for the acceptor
module to the front of the host machine, as well as an external
contact point for the reject lever, and the point of return for rejected
coins.

Maxi front plate

Mini and Midi front plates



 

46 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
MEI BINDER

You can protect your documentation with an MEI binder. This binder
has been specifically designed to hold your A5 documentation. It
has six rings and is manufactured from top quality materials. It is
finished in a stylish black hessian weave with dark grey suede lining
and protective metal corners. Your MEI binder will hold several
CashFlow  books if required. It comes supplied with a set of ten
colour coded section dividers.

The binder also includes;
• magnetic clasp
• pen loop
• business card pocket
• large pocket suitable for ‘starter guides’
• 3 smaller pockets

To order your CashFlow  Binder contact your MEI Distributor or
MEI Regional Office.


M ARS E EL CTRONICS INTERNATIONAL



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 47

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 



 

48 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL

OFFICES

AUSTRALIA ITALY

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
302 PARRAMATTA ROAD
AUBURN
NEW SOUTH WALES, 2144
TELEPHONE: 2 - 97375390
FACSIMILE:   2 - 97375399

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
27011 BELGIOIOSO (PV)
VIALE DANTE, 40
TELEPHONE: 0382 - 979313
FACSIMILE:   0382 - 970790

CANADA JAPAN

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
37, HOLLAND DRIVE
BOLTON
ONTARIO, L7E 5S4
TELEPHONE: 416 - 239 - 2782
FACSIMILE:   416 - 239 - 3322

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
A DIVISION OF MASTER FOODS LTD.
3F MUSASHI-KOSUGI TOWER PLACE
403 KOSUGIMACHI 1-CHOME
NAKAHARA-KU
KAWASAKI-SHI
KANAGAWA-KEN  211
TELEPHONE: 44 - 712 - 1315
FACSIMILE:   44 - 712 - 1439

FRANCE SPAIN

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
BOULEVARD DES CHANATS
BP 7
45550 ST. DENIS DE L’HOTEL
TELEPHONE: 38 - 59 - 6161
FACSIMILE:   38 - 59 - 6172

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL

M.a DE MOLINA, 40-3a

28006 MADRID
TELEPHONE:  1 - 590 - 8782
FACSIMILE:    1- 590 - 8755

GERMANY SWITZERLAND

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIERING 17 A
41751 VIERSEN
TELEPHONE: 02162 - 9560
FACSIMILE:   02162 - 41544

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
CH. PONT-DU-CENTENAIRE 109
PLAN-LES-OUATES
P.O. BOX 2650
1211 GENEVA 2
TELEPHONE: 22 - 8840505
FACSIMILE:   22 - 8840504

GREAT BRITAIN UNITED STATES

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
ESKDALE ROAD
WINNERSH TRIANGLE
WOKINGHAM
BERKSHIRE, RG41 5AQ
TELEPHONE: 0118 - 9697700
FACSIMILE:   0118 - 9446412

MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
1301 WILSON DRIVE
WEST CHESTER
PA 19380
TELEPHONE: 610 - 4302500
FACSIMILE:   610 - 4302694



 

 
CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 49

ARGENTINA

BUGS S.R.L.
Electronica Industrial
Caracas 558 P.B. 1
1406 Buenos Aires
Contact: Sergio Adrian Ferro
Telephone: 1 - 613 - 2205

AUSTRALIA

BLUEJADE ELECTRONICS
Unit 7
12 Edina Road
Ferntree Gully
Victoria, 3156
Contact: Ross Seymour
Telephone: 03 - 9752 - 2730

GALEDON ELECTRONICS
92 Lincoln Street
Oxley
Queensland, 4075
Contact: George Hetper
Telephone: 07 - 3379 - 3922

MIKE STEWARD ELECTRONICS
Lot 251
Muros Place
Midvale
Western Australia, 6055
Contact: Mike Steward
Telephone: 09 - 274 - 5755

VFJ ELECTRONICS
2 Picken street
Silverwater
New South Wales, 2128
Contact: Derek Webster
Telephone: 02 - 648 - 5600

AUSTRIA

FRIEDRICH HOCHHAUSER
Linzerstrasse 123
A 4614 Marchtrenk
Contact: Friedrich Hochhauser
Telephone: 724 - 358407

BELGIUM

CTP NV/SA
Kernenergiestraat 53
B - 2610 Wilrijk
Anvers
Contact: Cam Van Der Steen
Telephone: 3 - 825 - 0207

BRAZIL

RENTEXPRESS COMERCIO E
REPRESENTACOES Ltda.
Estrada Uniao e Industria 9
9.120 Itaipava
25. 730.730 Petropolis
Rio de Janiero
Contact: Paolo Cirelli
Telephone: 242 - 22- 2666

CANADA

ANDRE LABBEE Inc.
5600 Vanden Abeele
St. Laurent
Quebec H4S 1P9
Contact: Andre Labbee
Telephone: 514 - 333 - 4030

ARBORTRONICS
1520 Lodestar Road, Unit 20
Toronto
Ontario M3J 3C1
Contact: Motek Szpindel
Telephone: 416 - 638 - 6112

MEI DISTRIBUTORS
The Following Distributors Offer A Comprehensive Sales And
Replacement Service For New Product And Spare Parts.



 

50 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
CROATIA/SLOVENIA

VENDOMAT D.o.o.
Vrbice 5
41030 Zagreb
Contact: Kresimir Besedic
Telephone: 1 - 770040

CZECH REPUBLIC

COMAX LEISURE s.r.o.
Plovdivská 3405
CR -  Praha 8
Contact: Jan Subrt
Telephone: 2 - 402 - 6881

DENMARK

MØNTSYSTEM
Middlefartvej 11
Dk-5000
Odense C
Contact: Erik Ravnkilde
Telephone: 66 -177744

EIRE

MECHSHOP (IRELAND)
Bracetown Office Park
Bracetown
Clonee
Co. Meath
Contact: John Steen
Telephone: 01 - 8251755

FINLAND

MECSEL
Sitratie 3B
00420 Helsinki
Contact: Seppo Sarrivaara
Telephone: 0700 -18620

FRANCE

A.P.S.
34 Avenue Du President Wilson
93210 La Plaine Saint-Denis
Contact: Oziel Frédéric
Telephone: 1 - 48 09 07 98

BROKERHOUSE DISTRIBUTORS
108 Woodbine Downs Blvd., Unit 4
Rexdale
Onrario M9W 5S6
Contact: Greg Suitor
Telephone: 416 - 798 - 3537

BROKERHOUSE DISTRIBUTORS
4279 Phillips
Burnaby
British Columbia V5A 2X4
Contact:Doug Sharpe
Telephone:604 - 421 - 2277

CAN-WEST VENDING
DISTRIBUTORS
9815 33rd Avenue
Edmonton
Alberta T6N 1B6
Contact: Darren Nickles
Telephone: 404 - 861 - 8173

CRANE NATIONAL VENDING
595 Middlefield Road, Unit 20
Scarborough
Ontario M1V 3S2
Contact: Steve Gordon
Telephone: 416 - 291 - 7600

CHILE

PELP INTERNACIONAL S.A.
El Rosal 4560
Huechuraba - Santiago
Contact: Jean Paul Saintard
Telephone: 2 - 243 - 9710

COLOMBIA

L.S.I.INGENERIA ELECTRONICA
Ltda.
Calle 86 No. 115.07
Int.15.19
Santafe de Bogota
Contact: Jaime Diaz
Telephone: 3 - 333 - 2452



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 51

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

HöR GmbH & Co. INDUSTRIE-
ELECTRONIC KG
Boschweg 13
12057 Berlin
Contact: Günther Hör
Telephone: 030 - 6847044

S & M Schaltgeräteservice GmbH
Richard-Lucas Strasse 3
41812 Erkelenz
Contact: Stefan Mesch
Telephone: 2431 - 6076

GREAT BRITAIN

BRADWELL & DIXON
MARKETING LTD
Water Lane Street
Radcliffe
Manchester  M26 0BJ
Contact; Paul Mitton
Telephone: 0161 723 2116
(Service Centre only)

BRENT LEISURE SPARES LTD.
Namco House, Unit 5
Acton Vale Industrial Estate
The Vale, Acton
London W3 7QE
Contact: Peter Murphy
Telephone:  0181 - 324 - 6000

EUROCOIN LTD
Fortune House
Moxon Street
Barnet
Herts
Contact: Nick Veitch
Telephone: 0181 - 449 - 0077

LOGICAL DESIGN SERVICE
DIVISION LTD
Unit 7
Sedgemount Industrial Estate
Bristol Road
Bridgwater
Somerset TA6 4AR
(Service Centre only)

G.T.I.
50 Bis rue Maurice Arnoux
92120 Montrouge
Contact: Dominique Lecoq
Telephone: 1 - 46 55 36 22

L.M.C.
39 Rue des Frères-Lumière
BP 22
69682 Chassieu CEDEX
Contact: Patrick Minvielle
Telephone: 72 47 74 00

PEJOPLAST
Cap 18, A59
189, Rue D’Aubervilliers
75886 Paris CEDEX 18
Contact: M. Tastet
Telephone: 1 - 40 34 58 71

GERMANY

ATS AUTOMATEN-TECHNIK
SCHREIERT GmbH
Alter Teichweg 63
22049 Hamburg
Contact: Andre Schreiert
Telephone: 040 - 6918581

ATV AUTOMATENTECHNIK
VERTRIEB-und SERVICE GmbH
Uhlandstrasse 37
88255 Baienfurt
Contact: Günter Rohleder
Telephone: 0751 - 551717

EWV ELEKTRONIK-WARTUNG-
VERTRIEB GmbH
Distelweg 9
89537 Giengen/Brenz
Contacts: Peter Renner
                  Erich Weimert
Telephone: 07322 - 96190



 

52 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
MECHSHOP (MIDLANDS)
Unit 9, Arden Business Centre
Arden Road
Alcester
Warwickshire B49 6HW
Contact: Ian Saunders
Telephone: 01789 - 763963

MECHSHOP (NORTH)
Linnyshaw Industrial Estate
Sharp Street
Walkden
Manchester M28 5WA
Contact: David Bridge
Telephone: 0161 - 790 - 0929

MECHSHOP (SOUTH)
80 Manor Road
Wallington
Surrey SM6 0AB
Contact: Frank Golding
Telephone: 0181 - 669 - 9483

MICRO ELECTRONIC
SERVICES
7 Aircraft Esplanade
Farnborough
Hampshire GU14 6TG
Contact: Nick Stokes
Telephone: 01252 375302
(Service Centre only)

GREECE

RADIO KATOUMAS
15-19 Praxitelous Street
105 62 Athens
Contact: Spyros Katoumas
Telephone: 1 3250412 - 6

HONG KONG

COIN-TECH SERVICES (HK) LTD
Unit 203
Focal Industrial Centre
Block A, 21Man Lok Street
Hunghom
Kowloon
Contact: Raymond Wong
Telephone: 2330 - 2868

HUNGARY

PRODIGI HUNGARY Ltd.
Kada u. 141/7
HU -1104  Budapest
Contact: Sándor Novák
Telephone: 1 -2629148

ISRAEL

MARAP AUTOMATIC
INSTRUMENTS Ltd.
5 Ha’arad Street
Tel Aviv 69710
P.O. Box 43025
Contact: Guy Alon
Telephone: 3 - 6475613

ITALY

C.V.D.A.
Via Marco Polo, 18
35020 Albignasego (PD)
Contact: Daniele Cicogna
Telephone: 049 - 685266

ESPERIA DISTRIBUZIONE s.r.l.
Via della Misericordia 45
20057 Vedano Al Lambro (MI)
Contact: Marco Porro
Telephone: 39 - 492511

EUROVEND s.n.c.
Via Reiss Romoli 133
10148 Torino (TO)
Contact: Giovanni Conte
Telephone: 11 -2202366

V.M.V. S.r.l.
Via dell’Artigianato, 20
37047 S. Bonifacio (VR)
Contact: Marco Mion
Telephone: 45 - 7665686



 

©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 53

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

MALAYSIA

COIN TECH SERVICES (M)
SDN BHD
No. 20 JLN TPP 5/6
Taman Perindustrian Subang Hilir
47100 Puchong Selangor
Contact: Loh Sheau Hian
Telephone: 03 5725118

MEXICO

R.R. REFRIGERATION S.A. De C.V.
Gustavo Baz 393
Col. Ex-Hacienda de Cristo
Naulcalpan 53160
Edo de Mexico
Contact: Arturo Ruiz Arambula
Telephone: 5 - 393 - 3422

NETHERLANDS

EPS
Transportweg 28
2421 LS Nieuwkoop
Contact: Jan Doelman
Telephone: 172  520520

NEW ZEALAND

CASH HANDLING SYSTEMS LTD
MDC Building, Level 2
142, Broadway
Newmarket
Auckland
Contact: Mark Oliver
Telephone: 09 - 522 - 2204

NORWAY (also Iceland)

ELEKTRONISKE BETALINGS
SYSTEMER a.s.
Skiveien 4
Postboks 502
N 1411 Kolbotn
Contact: Svein Atle Storvand
Telephone: 66 - 80 - 5020

PERU

SEDAC S.A.
Av. Javier Prado Oeste 355
San Isidro
Lima 27
Contact: Felipe Kikuchi K.
Telephone: 1 - 440 - 2444

POLAND

T. HAU
Ul Goworowska 2
PL- 03-353 Warszawa
Contact: Tomasz Hau
Telephone: 22 - 6756482

PORTUGAL

ENA Portugal
Sistemas e telecominacacoes S.A.
Taguspark-Edificio Tecnologia III, 66
2780 OEIRAS
Contacto: Jose Cordeiro Ramos
Teléfono: 1 - 4214848

SINGAPORE

COIN TECH SERVICES
(SINGAPORE) PTE LTD
Block 998
Toa Payoh North
4 -12/14 Singapore 318993
Contact: Yeo Yang Peng
Telephone: 65 - 356053

SLOVAKIA

PRODIGI CORP.
Drobného 27
84402  Bratislava
Contact: Gabriel Bajkai
Telephone:  7 - 786 757



 

54 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
SOUTH AFRICA

ELECTRONIC VENDING
SERVICES
P.O. Box 139
24, Chrisoliet Street
Jukskei Park
2153
Contact: Chris Drewnicki
Telephone: 11 - 7042383

SOUTH KOREA

HEE SUNG TRADING CO LTD
10 - 36 Jamwon - dong
Seocho - ku
P.o. Box SL Young-Dong 1497
Seoul
Contact: S.H. Moon
Telephone: 2 - 515 5696

SPAIN

TRATECNICA S.A.
c/ Gonzalas Dávila, 20-2 0planta
Poligono Industrial De Vaffecas
28031 Madrid
Telephone:91 - 3802200
(Approved Service Centre)

SWEDEN

TEKNO OPTIK AB
Box 47 159
10074 Stockholm
Contact: Strefan Kolic
Telephone: 710 0500

SWITZERLAND

KONTROLL-SYSTEME
Oergelackerstrasse 4
CH-8707 Uetikon am See
Contact: Walter Neuhaus
Telephone: 1 - 9206262

TAIWAN

COIN-TECH (S) PTE LTD
98 Sec. 2, Cheng-teh Road
Taipei
Contact: Jerry Chang
Telephone: 2 - 5574748

THAILAND

COIN TECH (THAILAND) CO. LTD
3/15 Moo 3
Soi Ruammitr
Tivanont Road
Banmai
Pakred Nonthaburi 11120
Contact: Pracha Techakaroon
Telephone:  961 - 9543

TURKEY

ÜÇEL ELEKTROTEKNIK ISLERI
Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi
Selçuklar Sok No: 6
Akatlar 80630
Istanbul
Contact: Faruk Cengic
Telephone: 212 - 2575656



©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 55

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
 INDEX

A
Accept Gate Module 2, 40, 44
Acceptor Module 2, 3, 6, 8, 26, 27,

33, 38, 42
Applications Support 13
Auto Repeating Keys 31
Automatic Credit Dispense 16
B
Back Cover 2, 39, 42, 44
Bonus Awards Mode 26, 28
Bonus Credit levels 16
Bonus Levels Mode 26, 28
C
Cleaning 38
Coin Enable/Inhibit 23
Coin Entry 2
Coin Exits 2
Coin Meter Output 15, 18
Coin Meter Pulses 17
Coin Output Map 23
Coin Parameters 23
Coin Routing 3, 24
Coin Set 2
Coin Type 2
Configuration 23, 25
Configuration Addresses 30, 31, 33, 34
Credit Input 15, 18
Creditor Configuration 34
Creditor Mode 24
D
Decrementing Credit 17
Discrimination Module 2, 3
Discrimination PCB 15
Discriminator Back Cover 40
Discriminator Module 39
Dispense Inputs 18
Display 5



56 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

 Display Functions 17
Disposal Of Product 1
Double Clicking 32
Down Key 31, 33
E
Electrical Interfaces 10
Electrical Specification 11, 12, 19, 21, 22
Enable Teach Mode 10, 26, 28
Enter Key 31, 33
Entry Lamp Output 15, 18
Environmental Performance 1
External Credit Input 17
External Interface 4, 5
F
Factory Configuration 23, 25
Fault Finding 9
Field Configuration 23, 26
Flight Deck 2
Flight Deck Lid 9
Front Plate 2, 6, 7, 45
Front Plate Mounting 3
Functionality 16
G
Game Price Mode 24, 26, 28
Glossary 2
H
Host Intelligent Interface 10, 13, 14, 15
Host Machine 6, 9
I
Incrementing Games 17
Inhibit Lines 2
Inhibit Teach Mode 10, 26, 27
Initialising 9, 43
Inputs 22
Installation 6, 7, 8
Interface Loom 8, 9
Interface PCB 4, 5, 15, 18, 26, 29,

39, 42, 43



©, Mars, Inc., 1997. 57

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 
 L

Lamp Flashing 17
Lamp OFF 17
Lamp ON Continuously 17
LCD Display 3
LEFT 33
Left Key 31
Local Expansion Interface 12, 16
M
Machine Interface 2
Machine Interface PCB 26
Man Machine Interface (MMI) 15, 23, 26, 27
Manual Credit Dispense 16
MARS ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL 48
Mars® Route Alpha 250 Terminal 23, 26, 30, 31, 32,

33
Maxi Front Plate 3, 4, 45
Maximum Games Limit 16
MEI DISTRIBUTORS 49
MEI Literature Binder 46
Midi Front Plate 3, 8, 45
Mini Front Plate 3, 8, 45
Mounting 4, 5
Multi Player Mode 16
O
Operating Voltages 1, 3
Outputs 20, 21
Overview 3
P
Parallel Interface 2
PCB Cover 29, 43
Player Lamp 16
Player Lamp Output 15, 18
Player Outputs 18
Power Down 26
Power Up 26, 29
Product Variants 4, 5
Programmable Time Period 16



58 ©, Mars, Inc., 1997.

CashFlow  340 creditor Product Maintenance Handbook

 

 R
Reject Button 9
Reject Lever 9, 27
Replacing Modules 39
Reset Key 31, 33
Retaining Clips 7, 8
Right Key 31, 33
Robust Video Credit Interface 15, 16
S
Safety 1, 27
Serial Interface 2, 23
Single Player Mode 16
Snubber 2
Spare Parts 44
Specific Coinsets 25
Support Tools 14
T
Terminal Display 31, 32, 33
Test 9, 29
Test Credit Mode 24, 26, 29
Time-Out 27, 38
U
Up Key 31, 33



REPRESENTATIVE:

®

UNITED STATES

1301 Wilson Drive
West Chester
Pa 19380
Telephone: 610- 4302500
Facsimile:  610- 4302694

GREAT BRITAIN

Eskdale Road
Winnersh Triangle
Wokingham
Berkshire, RG41 5AQ
Telephone: 0118- 9697700
Facsimile:  0118- 9446412

SWITZERLAND

Ch. Pont-du-Centenaire 109
Plan-les-Ouates
P.O. Box 2650
1211 Geneva 2
Telephone: 22- 8840505
Facsimile:  22- 8840504

FRANCE

Boulevard Des Chenats
BP 7
45550 St. Denis de L’hotel
Telephone: 38 - 59 - 6534
Facsimile:  38 - 59 - 6172

GERMANY

Industriering 17 A
41751 Viersen
Telephone: 02162- 9560
Facsimile:  02162- 41544

ITALY

27011 Belgioioso (Pv)
Viale Dante, 40
Telephone: 0382- 979313
Facsimile:  0382- 970790

SPAIN

M.a De Molina, 40-3a

28006 Madrid
Telephone: 1 - 590 - 8782
Facsimile: 1 - 590 - 8755

AUSTRALIA

302 Parramatta Road
Auburn
New South Wales, 2144
Telephone: 02- 9737- 5390
Facsimile:  02- 9737- 5399

JAPAN
Mars Electronics International
3f Masushi-kosugi Tower Place
403 Kosugimachi 1-chome
Nakahara-ku
Kawasaki-shi
Kanagawa-ken  211
Telephone: 44 - 712 - 1315
Facsimile: 44 - 712 - 1439

CANADA
Mars Electronics International
37, Holland Drive
Bolton
Ontario, L7E 5S4
Telephone: 416  239  2782
Facsimile: 416  239  3322

Helping you deliver


